
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1174

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.03.2016


UTILISATION OF FUNDS FOR NGOs


1174. SHRI DALPAT SINGHPARASTE:


 Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:


(a) whether his Ministry implements schemes through private agencies/NGO's or sanction projects to them;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the names of NGOs/ VOs/ Organisations/ agencies/ department/ institutions/ foundations/ academies/ National Research Centers / Directorate/ Project Directorates under the administrative control of his Ministry; and

(c) the details of funds sanctioned to each such organisation during the last three years, year-

wise along with the estimated budget for the year 2016-17; and

(d) whether the Government has received complaints regarding mis-utilization of funds allotted to these organizations, if so, the details thereof, organization-wise and the action taken by the Government against the defaulters?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a): Yes Madam. Some of the Schemes/programmes of Ministry of New and Renewable Energy

(MNRE) are also implemented through private institutions/Non-governmental Organizations (NGOs).

 (b)&(c): A list of private institutions/NGOs along with the funds released to them by the MNRE during the last three years i.e. 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16 (up to 31.1.2016) are given in the Statement

enclosed as Annexure. The budgeted funds are allocated during a year (including for the year 2016-17) under the Schemes/ Programmes of the Ministry. Funds to, inter-alia, private institutions are sanctioned on project to project basis received during that year.

(d): The MNRE has not received any complaint so far regarding the mis-utilization of funds released to the organizations listed in the Annexure.

*********


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to parts (b)&(c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1174 for 03.03.2016 regarding Utilisation of funds for NGOs

List of Private Institutions/Non-Governmental Organisations along with the funds released to them during the last three years (2013-16)

S.

No
Name of Private Institutions/NGOs

Amount sanctioned/released (Rs. in lakh)

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

(upto 31.01.2016)

1 Energy Development Company Ltd., Kolkata - 240.00 -

2 M/s AleoManali Hydro Power Pvt. Ltd., Noida - - 314.00

3 M/s Choudhry Power Project Pvt. Ltd.,

Jammu.
- - 527.00

4 Centre for Sustainable Development (CSD)

Bangalore
4.50 6.00 18.38

5 All India Women's Conference, New Delhi 0.60 - -

6  Barefoot College (SWRC), Tilonia, Rajasthan 17.45 26.61 16.90

7 Cogeneration Association of India (Cogen),

Pune, Maharashtra
8.00 32.00 15.00

8  Larsen & Toubro,(L&T) Chennai - - 22.24

9 NB Institute for Rural Technology (NBIRT),

Kolkatta, West Bengal
- 11.10 7.74

10 Advit Foundation, Haryana - 11.10 -

11 ADS Global Knowledge Academy, New Delhi - 15.00 -

12 Indian Institute of Solar Power Technologies

& Vocational Training , Hyderabad, Andhra

Pradesh

- 16.80 -

13 TRA International, New Delhi - 17.71 -

14 Action for Food Production (AFPRO) - - 0.60

15  BOSCO Reach Out - - 0.45

16  Kabil  - 0.30

17 Green Urja Technologies & Systems (GUTS) - - 0.60

18 Sahayog Micromanagement - 0.30

19 Centre for Technology and Development - - 0.15

20 Centre for Advanced Research & Development - - 0.15

21 BAIF Development Research Foundation - - 0.30

22 Bhopal Yuwa Paryavaran & Shikshan &

Samajik Sansthan
- - 0.15

23  Switch ON - - 0.30

24  Punam Energy - - 0.30

25 PRAGATI KORATPUT along with Kalinga

Renewable Energy Manufacturers Pvt Ltd
- - 0.30

26  SOURABHA - - 0.30

27  DISA - - 0.30

28 CEPT UNIVERSITY, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 13.40 3.00

29  The Energy and Resources Institute (TERI), 163.95 30.63 173.41


S.

No
Name of Private Institutions/NGOs

Amount sanctioned/released (Rs. in lakh)

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

(upto 31.01.2016)

New Delhi

30 Association for Development and Research of

Sustainable Habitats, New Delhi
40.31 16.65 -

31 Shantishwari NGO Organisation, Bidar,

Karnataka
- 0.45 0.68

32 Sharp Developments, Noida, Uttar Pradesh 1.00 2.75 -

33 Lingaya's University, Faridabad, Haryana - 0.77 -

34 PHD Chamber of Commerce and Industry,

New Delhi
- 2.5 -

35 Environmental Design Solutions Pvt. Ltd.,

New Delhi
 7.68 3.00

36 Auroville Consulting, Puduchhery - 4.8 -

37 Sustainability Initiatives, Pune, Maharashtra - 2.4 -

38 Confederation of Indian Industry - 9.6 -

39 HB Management And Engineering Consultants

Pvt Ltd, Tamilnadu
- 1.5 1.25

40 Madeena Arabic Educational Rural

Development Society, Anantapuram, Andhra

Pradesh

- 0.28 -

41 Deependra Prashad Architects & Planners,

New Delhi
- - 1.50

42 Green Tree Building Energy Private Limited,

New Delhi
- - 2.00

43  GRIHA Council   3.00

44  Infosys Limited, Bangalore   5.00

45  Kalinga Institute of Industrial Technology   2.50

46  C-STEP, Bangalore - - 7.54

47  WRST, Mumbai 520.00 360.00 -

48 Jain University, Bangalore - 6.50 -

49 Amrita Centre of Nanoscience, Kochi 400.00 - -

50  NBIRT-IGNOU, Kolkata - 15.00 13.21

51  ERDA, Vadodara - 12.00 -

52  SSN Engg. College, Chennai - 50.00 235.00

53  MSIT, Kolkata - - 225.00

54  RKDF, Bhopal - - 20.00

55 Mahindra & Mahindra Ltd., Chennai 100.00 - -

56 Birla Institute of Technology & Science,

Pilani, Goa
0.67 - -

57 University of Petroleum & Energy Studies,

New Delhi
337.52 - -

58 Society Of Indian Automobile Manufacturers,

New Delhi
- - 12.91

59 Siksha 'O' Anusandhan University,

Bhubaneswar, Odisha
- - 27.40

60 SRM University, Kattankulathur, Tamil Nadu - - 26.00

61 Electrical Research and Development 11.09 - -


S.

No
Name of Private Institutions/NGOs

Amount sanctioned/released (Rs. in lakh)

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

(upto 31.01.2016)

Association, Vadodara, Gujarat

62 S. N. Patel Institute of Tech. & Research

Centre Bardoli, Surat
10.18 7.20 -

63 Kirloskar Integrated Technologies Limited ,

Pune
50.00 - -

64 Confederation of India Industry, Chandigarh - 0.37 -

65 PHD Chamber of Commerce and Industry,

New Delhi
- 0.78 -

66 Solar Energy Society of India, New Delhi - 2.76 -

67 Muthayammal Engineering College, Namakkal

Dt. Tamil Nadu
0.50 - -

68 P A College of Engineering 0.50 - -

69 Cresent Education Academy 0.50 - -

70 Engineering Management Centre 1.00 - -

71 National Engineering College, Kovilpatti,

Tamil Nadu
0.50 - -

72  Karpagam College  0.50 - -

73 Vivekandha Institute of Engineering and

Technology for Women, Elayampalayam,

Tamil Nadu

0.50 0.81 -

74 National Engineering College, Tuticorin,

Tamil Nadu
0.50 0.30 -

75 World College of Technology Management 0.50 - -

76 M/s India Oil CREDA Biofuels Ltd., Raipur


1.00 - -

77 Society of Energy Engineering 0.50 -

78 Department of Chemistry, KSKV Kachchh 0.50 - -

79 Vishal Sewa Sansthan 0.50 - -

80 Nehru Memorial College Committee, Trichi 0.50 - -

81 M/s Learning in Geography Humanities and

Technology Science, New Delhi
1.00 - -

82 Muskurahat Jankalyan Sanstha, New Delhi 1.50 - -

83 Charity Welfare Society, Nagaland 1.00 - -

84 Karunya Nagar, Coimbatore , Tamil Nadu 0.50 - -

85 Renewable Energy Promotion Association,

Thane
1.00 - -

86 Sethu Sanstha, Dehradun - 0.30 -

87 V Kikhi Welfare Society, Kohima - 0.40 -

88 Annadaahta, Anantapur - 0.39 -

89 Confederation of Indian Industry, New Delhi - 6.00 -

90 ABES Engineering College, Ghaziabad - 0.65 -

91 Snow & Avalanche Study Establishment,

Defence Research & Development Centre,

Chandigarh

- 1.99 -

92 Centre for Materials for Electronics - 1.00 -


S.

No
Name of Private Institutions/NGOs

Amount sanctioned/released (Rs. in lakh)

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

(upto 31.01.2016)

Technology, Thrissur

93 Vidya Prasarak Mandl’s Polytechnic, Thane - 0.50 -

94 Indian Oil CREDA Biofuels Ltd., Raipur - 1.10 -

95 S N Patel Institute of Technology and

Research Centre , Surat
- 0.50 0.50

96 Sathyabama University, Chennai - 1.00 -

97 Association of Deep Sea going Artisanal

fisherman, Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu
- 0.50 -

98 Gujrat Energy Research Management Institute

(GERMI) Gandhinagar , Gujarat
- 0.50 -

99 Energy and Environment Foundation, Delhi - 4.00 -

100 Fortune Media Group, Mumbai - 2.00 -

101 People’s Paticipation,Hooghly - 0.31 -

102   Infinite Exposition, Bangalore - 0.50 -

103 Government Women’s Polytechnic College,

Thrissur
- 1.00 -

104 Dr. Mahalingam College of Engineering &

Technology, Pollachi, Tamil Nadu
- 0.31 -

105 Dhote Bandhu Science college, Gondia - 0.50 -

106 Rajasthan College of Engineering for Women,

Jaipur
- 0.50 -

107  NAIT, Delhi - 0.50 -

108 Sharp Development , Noida - 1.75 -

109 NNS Event and Exhibitions, New Delhi - 00.50 -

110 Indian Chamber of Commerce, Kolkata - 0.95 -

111 PA College of Engineering & Technology,

Coimbatore
- 0.11 -

112 PHD Chamber of Commerce and Industry,

Chandigarh
- - 0.50

113 National Engineering College, Thoothukudi,

Tamil Nadu
- - 0.25

114 Kongu Engineering College , Erode - - 0.60

115  ASSOCHAM, New Delhi - - 2.00

116 Selvam College of Technology, Namakkal - - 0.07

117 PPG Institute of Technology, Coimbatore - - 0.50

118 Sri Vidya College of Engineering &

Technology, Virudhunagar
- - 0.55

119 Centre for Nano Science and Nano

Technology, Siksha O Anusandhan University,

Bhubaneshwar

- - 1.50

120 Dimension Engineering Consultants P. Ltd.,

New Delhi
- - 1.50

121 Manipal Institute of Technology, Manipal,

Karnataka
- - 0.61

122 Jai Narain College of Technology, Bhopal - - 0.47


S.

No
Name of Private Institutions/NGOs

Amount sanctioned/released (Rs. in lakh)

2013-14 2014-15
2015-16

(upto 31.01.2016)

123 Hydrogen Association of India, Faridabad - - 2.00

124 India Energy Forum, New Delhi - 2.00

125 Sharp Developments ,New Delhi - - 1.00

126 Francis Xavier Engineering College,

Tirunelveli
- - 1.00

127 PSG College of Technology, Coimbatore - - 2.00

